The presentation of the non-GAAP financial information should not be considered in isolation or in lieu of the results prepared in accordance with GAAP, but
should be considered in conjunction with the results prepared in accordance with GAAP

Adjusted Results of Continuing Businesses:

(thousands, except per share data) 2004 2003 2002

Net sales   $ 355,274 $ 315,546 $ 295,718
Gross profit   147,618  127,982  122,687
Operating profit   19,128  11,675  14,822
Income from continuing operations before cumulative
   effect of change in accounting principle   8,689  5,461  5,563
Diluted EPS - Continuing businesses   $ 0.99 $ 0.64 $ 0.66

-13-

Reconciliation of Adjusted Results to Reported Results for 2004:

(thousands, except per share data)
As Reported

Results
Jack

Wolfskin
Continuing

Results

Net sales   $ 355,274 $ -- $ 355,274
Gross profit   147,618  --  147,618
Operating profit   19,128  --  19,128
Income from continuing operations before cumulative
   effect of change in accounting principle   8,689  --  8,689
Diluted EPS   $ 0.99 $ -- $ 0.99

Reconciliation of Adjusted Results to Reported Results for 2003:

(thousands, except per share data)
As Reported

Results
Jack

Wolfskin
Continuing

Results

Net sales   $ 315,892 $ 346 $ 315,546
Gross profit   127,989  7  127,982
Operating profit   11,613  62  11,675
Income from continuing operations before cumulative
   effect of change in accounting principle   5,421  (40)  5,461
Diluted EPS   $ 0.63 $ (0.01) $ 0.64

Reconciliation of Adjusted Results to Reported Results for 2002:

(thousands, except per share data)
As Reported

Results
Jack

Wolfskin
Continuing

Results

Net sales   $ 342,532 $ 46,814 $ 295,718
Gross profit   141,054  18,367  122,687
Operating profit   19,751  4,929  14,822
Income from continuing operations before cumulative
   effect of change in accounting principle   30,308  24,745  5,563
Diluted EPS   $ 3.59 $ 2.93 $ 0.66

Reconciliation of Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share:

2004 2003 2002

Income from continuing operations
   (according to GAAP)   $ 0.99 $ 0.63 $ 3.59
Add back (subtract):
Gain on sale of Jack Wolfskin   --  --  (2.65)
Closing cost for North American Jack Wolfskin
   operations   --  --  0.05
Jack Wolfskin operating results   --  0.01  (0.33)

Adjusted income from continuing businesses   $ 0.99 $ 0.64 $ 0.66

-14-

Financial Condition

The Company’s cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities, as reflected in the consolidated statements of cash flows, is summarized in the